POLK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
JULY 12, 2022 7:00 PM
COMMISSIONERS PRESENT:
Commissioners Ray Carter, Hal Floyd, Linda Liles, Gary Martin, and Chuck Thaxton.
OTHERS PRESENT:

County Manager Matt Denton, Assistant County Manager Connor Hooper, County Attorney
Brad McFall, and County Clerk Jaime Armstrong.

ABSENT:

Commissioner Scotty Tillery.

MEDIA PRESENT:

Kevin Myrick, Polk.today.

CALL TO ORDER:

Chairman Hal Floyd called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

INVOCATION:

Invocation was given by Mr. Dave Grove, Pastor of Cedartown 1% Presbyterian Church.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

Chairman Floyd asked everyone to stand and join in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

1. Consider approval of agenda for the Regular Meeting of June 07, 2022,
Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to
approve the agenda with the amendment of item #11 to consider revision of A-1 Zoning
Ordinance to remove maximum size of accessory buildings, and addition of consider
approval of lease agreement with The Conservation Fund regarding property needed for a
new Pinhoti Trail parking lot, and consider purchase of a new shoulder building machine
from Reyonlds-Warren as a sole source product in the amount of $65,349.78. Second by
Commissioner Carter. Motion passed unanimously.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. Consider approval of Minutes for the Regular Meeting of June 07, 2022.
Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Liles to approve

the Minutes for the Regular Meeting of June 07, 2022. Second by Commissioner Martin.
Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

1. Consider application for Special Land Use Permit from Sleeping R Ranch LLC, owners
Glenn and Laura Robinson, for Tax Parcel 042-282 on Sardis Road in Rockmart,
Georgia. Property is zoned A-1. Requesting Special Land Use Permit to build an
Agriculture Education and Natural Resource Center to operate on 5 of the 22.18 acres.
Planning and Zoning recommended approval.



(07/12/22 — Regular Meeting)

Applicant Laura Robinson was present at the July 11, 2022 Work Session to answer any
questions the Commissioners may have prior to consideration of the request at their Regular
Meeting.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to
approve the application for Special Land Use Permit from Sleeping R Ranch LLC, owners
Glenn and Laura Robinson, for Tax Parcel 042-282 on Sardis Road in Rockmart, Georgia, to
build an Agriculture Education and Natural Resource Center to operate on 5 of the 22.18
acres. Second by Commissioner Liles. Motion passed unanimously.

2. Consider appointment to the Polk County DFCS Board of Directors to fill the vacant
position recently held by Mr. Greg Teems.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to appoint
Lacey Tuck to the Polk County DFCS Board of Directors to fill the vacant position recently
held by Mr. Greg Teems. Second by Commissioner Carter. Motion passed unanimously.

3. Consider amendments to the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) budget allocations for
the purchase of Public Works Equipment.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Carter to approve
amendments to the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) budget allocations for the purchase
of Public Works Equipment. Second by Commissioner Thaxton. Motion passed
unanimously.

Initial Payment $4,138,538.00
Project Amount
Hazard Pay $739,000.00
Abner Drive Drainage Project $1,000,000.00
Pinhoti Trail Head Project $60,000.00
Everett Rd Bridge Replacement $100,000.00
5th Radio Tower $400,000.00
Courthouse Expansion Project $1,600,000.00
Marquette Road Improvements (Engineering Plans) $200,000.00
Fire Hydrant Testing $24,330.00
ISO Consultant $3,600.00
Second Payment $4,138,538.00
Project Amount
Public Works Equipment (New Low Boy and Truck) $125,000.00
Public Works Equipment (Dirt Box for Shoulder Build) $66,000.00
Public Works Equipment (New Mini Ex.) $120,000.00

4. Consider recommendation from the Bid Committee to award the bid for Managed
Cybersecurity Services to Critical Path Security in the amount of $38,280.00 for the
first year with a fixed annual cost of $35,280.00 in subsequent years.

The request specified that bidders provide an economically viable bid for Annual Managed
Cybersecurity Services as defined within the Scope under General Information. Of the
fourteen bids received, which were very diverse in pricing, the two low bidders were Achilles
Shield, Inc. and Critical Path Security. Both vendors met the specifications within the bid
package. The lowest was from Critical Path Security in the amount of $38,280.00 for the first
year with a fixed annual cost $35,280.00 in subsequent years barring any major network
changes. The Committee recommended awarding the bid to Critical Path Security in the
amount of $38,280.00 for the first year with a fixed annual cost of $35,280.00 thereafter as
stated.

Chairman Floyd stated the Motion as recommended by the Bid Committee is to award the
bid to Critical Path Security in the amount of $38,280.00 for the first year with a fixed annual
cost of $35,280.00 thereafter as stated. Motion passed unanimously.



(07/12/22 — Regular Meeting)

5. Consider recommendation from the Bid Committee to award the bid for clearing and
grading services for future 911 communications tower site to Johnny’s Enterprises in
the amount of $74,900.00.

The request indicated the county is seeking bids to provide clearing and grading services at
the future site of a 911 communications tower in the Rocky Hollow area, and specified that
all work is to be completed and ready for inspection within thirty calendar days of the signed
contract. The sole bid received was from Johnny’s Enterprises in the amount of $74,900.00.
The recommendation is to award the bid to Johnny’s Enterprises in the amount of
$74,900.00.

Chairman Floyd stated the Motion as recommended by the Bid Committee is to award the
bid for clearing and grading services for future 911 communications tower site to Johnny’s
Enterprises in the amount of $74,900.00. Motion passed unanimously.

6. Consider recommendation from the Finance and Personnel Committees to amend the
pay grade for the Elections Director position to pay grade 22.

The Elections Director position currently falls under pay grade 19 (starting pay $44,465.00).
The starting pay for pay grade 22 is $59,315.00. The purpose for this recommendation is to
be in line with the responsibilities and liabilities of this position. The Finance and Personnel
Committees have both reviewed this item and recommend approval of the amendment.

Chairman Floyd stated the Motion as recommended by the Finance and Personnel Committee
is to amend the pay grade for the Elections Director position to pay grade 22, starting pay
$59,315.00. Motion was passed with Commissioners Carter, Liles and Martin voting in
favor. Commissioner Thaxton voted against.

Commissioner Thaxton stated he would like to have looked at this as part of the overall
Budget process the same as they have done for several other requests. He agrees that this
should be addressed, but would have preferred to discuss different options.

7. Consider recommendation from the Finance and Personnel Committees to amend the
pay grade for the Elections Coordinator position to pay grade 15 and rename the
position to Assistant Elections Director.

The Elections Coordinator position currently falls under pay grade 12 (starting pay
$29,529.00). The starting pay for pay grade 15 is $34,996.00. The purpose for this
recommendation is to be in line with the responsibilities and liabilities of this position. The
Finance and Personnel Committees have both reviewed this item and recommend approval of
the amendment.

Chairman Floyd stated the Motion as recommended by the from the Finance and Personnel
Committees to amend the pay grade for the Elections Coordinator position to pay grade 15,
starting pay $34,996.00, and rename the position to Assistant Elections Director. Motion was
passed with Commissioners Carter, Liles and Martin voting in favor. Commissioner Thaxton
voted against.

8. Consider recommendation from the Finance and Personnel Committees to amend the
starting pay for pay grade SO-7 to $47,920.00.

A request was brought before the Finance and Personnel Committees to reclassify an SO
position to pay grade SO-7. At this time, there are no employees on pay grade SO-7. The
starting pay for the SO-7 pay grade is currently $53,761.00, approximately $10,000.00 more
than pay grade SO-6, which is a significant increase. Following review by the Finance and
Personnel Committees, the recommendation is to amend the starting pay for pay grade SO-7 to
$47,920.00. The proposed change will bring consistency to the pay scale increases across the
SO pay grades.

Chairman Floyd stated the Motion as recommended by the Finance and Personnel
Committees is to amend the starting pay for pay grade SO-7 to $47,920.00. Motion was passed



(07/12/22 — Regular Meeting)

10.

11.

12.

with Commissioners Carter, Liles and Martin voting in favor. Commissioner Thaxton voted
against.

Consider recommendation from the Finance and Personnel Committees to amend the
Assistant Jail Administrator position to pay grade SO-7.

The Assistant Jail Administrator position currently falls under pay grade SO-6, starting pay
$43,964.00. The request was that the position be reclassified from an SO-6 to an SO-7. The
starting pay for pay grade SO-7, as amended by the Board, will be $47,920.00. The reason
for the proposed change is due to the management responsibilities of this position. Other
positions under the pay grade SO-6 only require supervision responsibilities. The Finance
and Personnel Committees have both reviewed this item and recommend approval of the
amendment.

Chairman Floyd stated the Motion as recommended by the Finance and Personnel
Committees is to amend the Assistant Jail Administrator position to pay grade SO-7. Motion
was passed with Commissioners Carter, Floyd and Martin voting in favor. Commissioner
Liles and Thaxton voted against.

Commissioner Carter stated in light of other requests from the Sheriff concerning his
organization, he would like to see a full organizational chart and alignment of responsibilities
for the Sheriff’s Office. He asked the Chairman if they could make that a formal request on
behalf of the Board to get a better understanding of their operations. He added that, with all
of the changes he continues to make, he is losing track. Commissioner Floyd agreed stating
he feels the request is very much in order due to all of the changes that come through what
seems like every month.

Consider recommendation from the Finance Committee to approve proposal from
iWorkQ for Community Development Permit Management and Code Enforcement
Software for Building Inspection.

The proposal from iWorkQ outlines the applications and services of the Community
Development Permit Management and Code Enforcement Software, which would be
extremely beneficial for Building Inspection as well as Planning and Zoning. The annual cost
of the software would be $7,000.00 plus an initial one-time startup fee of $3,000.00. Overall,
this would be a savings to the county as the New World Community Development Package is
around $9,000.00 per year with less than half of the capabilities the iWorkQ software offers.

Chairman Floyd stated the Motion as recommended by the Finance Committee is to approve
the proposal from iWorkQ for Community Development Permit Management and Code
Enforcement Software for Building Inspection at an annual cost of $7,000.00 plus an initial
one-time startup fee of $3,000.00. Motion passed unanimously.

Consider revision of A-1 Zoning Ordinance to remove maximum size of accessory
buildings.

The Board approved a resolution revising the A-1 Zoning Ordinance at the May 24, 2022
Called Meeting. A minor modification to revision has been proposed pertaining to accessory
structures due to the Planning and Zoning Office receiving multiple calls from individuals
with large tracts of land wanting to place large storage buildings for personal use. The
ordinance currently states that accessory buildings cannot exceed 75% of the principal
structure’s floor area. The 75% limit will require a variance instead of allowing placement of
these structures without approval. Considering that A-1 properties now have to be a
minimum of 3 acres, the proposed modification would remove the 75% limit from the
ordinance.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to
approve revision of A-1 Zoning Ordinance to remove maximum size of accessory buildings.
Second by Commissioner Carter. Motion passed with Commissioners Carter, Martin and
Thaxton voting in favor. Commissioner Liles voted against.

Consider approval of lease agreement with The Conservation Fund regarding property
needed for a new Pinhoti Trail parking lot.



(07/12/22 — Regular Meeting)

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Liles to approve of
the lease agreement with The Conservation Fund regarding property needed for a new
Pinhoti Trail parking lot. Second by Commissioner Martin. Motion passed unanimously.

13. Consider purchase of a new shoulder building machine from Reyonlds-Warren as a
sole source product in the amount of $65,349.78.

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Carter to approve
the purchase of a new shoulder building machine from Reyonlds-Warren as a sole source
product in the amount of $65,349.78. Second by Commissioner Thaxton. Motion passed
unanimously.

COUNTY MANAGER’S REPORT

1. June 2022 Finance Report.

County Manager Denton reviewed the June 2022 Draft Finance Report. He reported that
Revenues were at 92%, Expenses were at 94.8%, and Agency Allocations were at 89%.

COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

Commissioner Liles recognized the recent celebration of the nation’s 246" birthday on July 04,
2022, and declared how honored she is to be a part of this great country.

Commissioner Floyd noted that Commissioner Carter’s birthday is July 13, 2022 and wished him
a happy early birthday. He thanked the Board for all of the Committee work that is done ahead of
the Board meetings. He appreciates everyone and the job that they are doing.

EXECUTIVE SESSION FOR PERSONNEL

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to enter into
Executive Session. Second by Commissioner Liles. Motion passed with Commissioners Carter,
Liles and Thaxton voting in favor. Commissioner Martin voted against.

RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to reconvene
the Regular Meeting. Second by Commissioner Martin. Motion passed unanimously.

ADJOURN

Chairman Floyd called for a Motion. Motion was made by Commissioner Thaxton to adjourn.
Second by Commissioner Martin. Motion passed unanimously.

POLK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

HAL FLOYD, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

JAIME ARMSTRONG, COUNTY CLERK



